(2) To contract for the construction, repair, or improvement of any real property, or 

the acquisition, purchase or repair of any equipment, or other personal property 
necessary for the operation of the school district. 

No such contract shall be executed which entails the expenditure of fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000.00) or more without notice first being given by 
publishing twice in the manner required by subsections g and h of section 33-402, 
Idaho Code, unless in cooperation with the division of purchasing or cooperative 
agency established pursuant to chapter 23, title 67, and/or sections 33-315 - 33-